
Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 

Tel: 0113 37 87634 

 

 

 

CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN PANEL 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely* on 18 January 2022  

at 1.30pm 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

C Gruen 
J McKenna 

N Walshaw (Chair) 
D Collins 

R Finnigan 
K Brooks 
H Hayden 
A Lamb 
E Taylor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View 
Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 
The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.  
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1211&MId=11792&Ver=4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to 
enable public access, it is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1211&MId=11792&Ver=4


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw any attention to any interests 
in accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

3   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To note for information the minutes of the meetings 
held 2nd November and 14th December 2021. 
 

5 - 12 

4   
 

  LOCAL PLAN UPDATE: TOWARDS A 
PUBLICATION DRAFT 
 
To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
provides an update on the Local Plan Update 
(LPU) and sets out the next steps as the plan 
moves towards a Publication draft. The report 
therefore includes four elements: 1) Appendix 1 is 
a Report of Consultation providing a final analysis 
of the statutory (Regulation 18) consultation which 
took place over the summer of 2021. 2) A 
discussion within the report on agreeing the final 
scope for the Local Plan Update. 3) An introduction 
to the rationale for assessing policy options and 
reasonable alternatives for their sustainability, 4) A 
headline review of the Government’s ‘Net Zero 
Strategy: Build Back Greener’ and its implications 
for the Local Plan Update. 
  
 

13 - 
46 



 
C 

5   
 

  DISCUSSION PAPER - STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI) REVIEW: 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR MORE EFFECTIVE 
CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out the opportunities to revise the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) to take 
account of a successful ‘scoping’ consultation and 
other engagement activities the results of which 
reflect locally, more recent research that has taken 
place nationally.  The paper is intended to invite 
discussion on what the future SCI should look like 
and contain. 
 

47 - 
54 

6   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 1st March 2022 at 1.30 pm. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Plan Panel 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

Councillors C Campbell, C Gruen, 
J McKenna, D Collins, K Brooks, 
H Hayden, A Lamb, E Taylor and T Smith 

Approximately 15 students from Leeds Beckett University attended the meeting. 

19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information. 

21 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 

22 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests raised at the meeting. 

23 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Anderson and Councillor R 
Finnigan. Councillor T Smith attended as substitute on behalf of Councillor B 
Anderson for the duration of the meeting. 

24 Minutes - 9 September 2021  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 9th 
September 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 

Matters Arising 
Minute No 16 – Leeds Local Plan Update Consultation Progress (‘Your 
Neighbourhood, Your City, Your Planet’). Members requested an update on the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and in response, were informed that an 
update will be provided at the meeting to be held in January 2022. 

25 Themes Emerging from the Local Plan Update Statutory Consultation  
Further to the minutes of the meeting held 9th September 2021, the report of the 
Chief Planning Officer sets out the initial themes of the Local Plan Update (LPU) 
statutory consultation, which took place 19th July – 13th September 2021. The 
consultation provided stakeholders with the opportunity to comment on the subject 
and proposed objectives of the LPU scope (agreed by Executive Board and as 
advised by DPP). The five broad topic areas include 1) Carbon Reduction, 2) Flood 
Risk, 3) Green Infrastructure, 4) Placemaking, and 5) Sustainable Infrastructure. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to 
be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

The Group Manager (Policy and Plans) introduced the report and provided the Panel 
with a PowerPoint Presentation on the scope of the consultation, as well as a 
summary of the issues covered in the responses analysed so far. It was noted that 
there was general support across all 5 areas, with comments received regarding 
expansion of the scope to include housing numbers and distribution, affordable 
housing, and employment land. 

Next steps will focus on undertaking a detailed analysis of data to help inform an 
assessment of reasonable alternatives to meet objectives of the Plan and the full 
analysis of the representations will be presented as a full Report of Consultation 
[...]
re 
depth, and an invitation will be extended more widely to all Plans Panel Members.  

RESOLVED – To note: 
a) the contents of the report and the progress on the SPD, together with

comments raised by Members during discussion of this item.
b) the continued work with key stakeholders to remedy concerns raised before

further consultation takes place on the draft SPD.
c) that the co-living section of the SPD will be removed.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

d) that the revised draft SPD will be presented to DPP in January 2022, before
Pre-Adoption Publicity takes place in January/February 2022.

e) the intention for all DPP members to receive an invitation to attend the Co-
Living Workshop.

(Councillor H Hayden left the meeting at 15.48) 

27 Any Other Business  
The Group Manager (Policy and Plans) informed the Panel that an additional 
workshop will be arranged to cover discussions around the Transport Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) and the plan for an Affordable Housing Delivery 
Partnership Plan. It was noted that Members will be emailed provisional dates and 
times following the commencement of the meeting. The two dates discussed at the 
meeting were as follows: 

 Tuesday 23rd November 2021, 1 – 3.30 pm. And;

 Thursday 16th December 2021, 1 – 3.30 pm.

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 18th 
January 2022, at 1.30 pm. 

(The meeting concluded at 16:00) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J McKenna, 
D Collins, K Brooks, H Hayden and 
E Taylor 

 
29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
31 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 
32 Declaration of Interests  
No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 
33 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Gruen, C Campbell and A 
Lamb. 
 
Councillor E Nash attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor C Gruen. 
 
34 Leeds Site Allocations Plan Remittal - Inspector's proposed Main 
Modifications  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer invited members to comment on the 
Inspector’s proposed Main Modifications to the Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP) 
and recommend to Executive Board that it approves public consultation on the 
schedule of Inspector’s Main Modifications for a period of 6 weeks from 17th 
December 2021 to 28th January 2022. 
 
The Panel Report included a copy of the Executive Board Report 15 December 2021 
(The MMs and Council’s commentary were included in the Executive Board Report). 
 
The Head of Strategic Planning introduced the report and provided some 
background context on the Inspector’s proposed Main Modifications. It was noted 
that the Inspector’s proposed changes were in effect the same as the Council’s 
submitted changes i.e., that 36 housing sites be returned to the Green Belt and 1 site 
(Barrowby Lane, Manston) be released from the Green Belt for employment use. 
 
Opposition members requested it be recorded that they supported Main 
Modifications relating to 36 housing sites being returned to the Green Belt, however, 
did not support the release of land for employment at Barrowby Lane. 
 
RESOLVED – 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

a) That the contents of the report, including the Executive Board Report 15 
December, be noted; 

b) That Executive Board be recommended to note the comments of the 
Development Plan Panel meeting 14 December 2021 and approve the public 
consultation of the schedule of Inspector’s Main Modifications (contained as 
an Appendix to the Executive Board Report) for a period of 6 weeks from 17th 
December 2021 to 28th January 2022. 

 
35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 18th 
January 2022 at 1.30 pm. 
 
(The meeting ended at 13.40) 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report provides an update on the Local Plan Update (LPU) and sets out the next steps 

as the plan moves towards a Publication draft. The report therefore includes four elements: 

1) Appendix 1 is a Report of Consultation providing a final analysis of the statutory 

(Regulation 18) consultation which took place over the summer of 2021. 2) A discussion 

within the report on agreeing the final scope for the Local Plan Update. 3) An introduction to 

the rationale for assessing policy options and reasonable alternatives for their sustainability, 

4) A headline review of the Government’s ‘Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener’ and its 

implications for the Local Plan Update. 

 

Recommendations 

a) Members are requested to note the contents of the report and provide comments. 

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  

1. This report is being put forward to Members as part of the ongoing work to progress the Local 

Plan Update towards a Publication Draft. As part of this process Members are requested to 

provide comments on the four key elements of this report, as set out above and detailed below.  

The Report of Consultation 

 

Local Plan Update: Towards a Publication Draft 

Date: 18th January 2022 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Consultative Meeting of Members of the Development Plan Panel  

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Wards affected: ALL 

Have ward memb
[...]
during the LPU Scoping consultation period. The proposed 
scope was based on the SA Framework used to assess the Core Strategy Selective 
Review adopted in 2019 with an update to baseline economic, social and 
environmental data and policies, plans and programme reflecting the scope of the 
LPU themes. 

Responses were received from the Environment Agency (EA) and Natural England 
who both expressed general support for the proposed approach of the Sustainability 
Appraisal. The EA have suggested an additional sustainability objective around the 
water environment and water resources and the need to include reference to 
groundwater and preventing pollution. Both bodies have provided further information 
in relation to policies, plans and programme and baseline data that should be 
considered within the appraisal process.  

 

Conclusion 

As shown above, there is strong support for the scope of the Plan as proposed, with 
a range of contributions from consultees to help the Council refine these policy areas 
and progress towards draft policies within a Publication draft. 

The largely digital Local Plan Update consultation had considerable benefits and 
enhanced our ability to connect with consultees that may not have attended face to 
face meetings.  The use of social media and digital advertising improved our reach 
and provided useful analytics that can be used as baseline data for monitoring the 
success of future consultations. A range of new methods of engaging were utilised 
which provide a strong basis for future engagement. It is hoped and expected that 
we will be able to engage both physically and digitally on the Publication draft plan 
consultation as restrictions and Covid-19 rates ease. 

Page 46



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 

 This report sets out the opportunities to revise the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
to take account of a successful ‘scoping’ consultation and other engagement activities the 
results of which reflect locally, more recent research that has taken place nationally.  The 
paper is intended to invite discussion on what the future SCI should look like and contain. 

 Community engagement is integral to good planning decisions as the planning system 
operates in the public interest.  A local authority’s duty to carry this out is enshrined within 
legislation, and the mechanism to establish how a local planning authority will carry this out is 
set out within a SCI. 

 The SCI is a statutory document (required under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) and sets out how residents and other stakeholders can get involved and participate in 
the preparation of planning policies, frameworks and the neighbourhood planning process in 
Leeds and describes the opportunities for community and local involvement on individual 
planning applications. There are also statutory requirements for publicising planning 
applications, which the Council must adhere to. 

 The adoption of the SCI has been delayed by the pandemic but its revision comes at an 

opportune time, allowing for a reflection on the recent Local Plan Update consultation during 

the summer of 2021 and an exploration of the opportunities and recommendations set out in 

the Civic Voice/University of Reading report, ‘Paper Tigers’: A critical review of Statements 

of Community Involvement in England’ published in October 2021 (LINK).  The City Council 

also has a chance to reflect legislative changes and advances in digital communications. 

 

 Following on from the SCI scoping report presented to the DPP meeting in June 2019, an 

‘Engagement Group’ was formed to assist in a ‘scoping consultation’ during late 2020 and in 

the preparation of the draft SCI itself.  The group has a wide range of skills and interests, 

comprising community representatives, neighbourhood planning groups, businesses, 

internal service providers and Leeds Beckett University.   

 Revising the SCI presents a significant opportunity for the Council to adapt and improve 

engagement and consultation to meet changing needs and requirements and to build on the 

Discussion Paper - Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) Review: opportunities for more effective 
consultation and engagement 

Date: 18th January 2022 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Consultative Meeting of Members of the Development Plan Panel 

Report author: Ian Mackay/Caroline 

Harris  

Tel: 0113 378 7653 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/15/made
http://www.civicvoice.org.uk/uploads/files/SCI_Research_Final_Report_Oct21.pdf


collaboration that has taken place across the district with neighbourhood planning groups and 

others in recent years.  By working more ‘smartly’ and efficiently we can improve service 

delivery and seek to reduce overall costs wherever possible, without compromising on quality 

engagement and consultation.  Digital technology and techniques are particularly important in 

this regard.  However, it is recognised that digital consultation is not available for everyone 

and is not always the best approach, consequently we need to also factor that into what we 

do. 

 It is, however, important to recognise that in planning for a city with the size and diversity of 

Leeds, there will always be more engagement steps that can be taken, but with the resources 

that are available to the Council, this has to be balanced against the cost effectiveness of such 

steps.  Engagement opportunities need to be proportionate to the scale of the task and be 

mindful of the for expeditious decision making. The SCI provides an opportunity to set out 

what service customers should expect as a minimum and what opportunities may arise for 

more expansive, detailed or targeted engagement in certain circumstances.   

 Once adopted, the SCI will become binding and the Council must compl
[...]
umber of 

opportunities to revise the SCI to be a more engaging and locally-distinctive document: 

 A revised SCI could be split into three parts, to make the document easier to navigate 

and to provide a natural separation between aims and objectives, requirements/what we 

propose to do and monitoring and review (with the introduction of possible ‘indicators’). 

 Part 1 could provide a clear and simple explanation of what the SCI is and adopt an 

encouraging tone to better connect with local communities. This part would also include 

the ‘consultation principles’, as well as setting out how communities can engage and 

take part in consultations more effectively. 

 Part 2 could set out how the Council will consult and engage on planning policy 

documents and publicise planning applications and how it will support neighbourhood 

planning. This section would provide a balance between simply setting out the key 

statutory requirements and clarity on how and when community involvement can take 

place. 

 There is an opportunity to include a new section (Part 3) which would set out the 

opportunities and challenges to consultation and engagement in Leeds. These would be 

linked to the importance of having deliverable and locally specific ‘indicators’ which will 

make sense to local communities and will be relevant to their needs. Consultation on the 

draft SCI could explore what these indicators could be.  

 

12 The opportunity for a 3-part SCI as set out would respond positively to the concerns raised 

during the ‘scoping consultation’ and many of the issues raised in the Civic Voice report. 

However, the real test will be how the SCI is used when it is adopted and the levels of trust and 

collaboration that can be achieved with local communities.  The concerns raised have been 

expressed repeatedly and consistently across the planning service and the new SCI presents a 

significant opportunity to address these issues and make Leeds a more inclus
[...]
cessible 

and inclusive and can be an investment for the planning service in the future. 
 

21 The opportunity to consult on possible ‘indicators’ to assist with monitoring and review of the 

SCI could help with issues around trust and collaboration and encourage more people to not 

only take part in consultation and engagement, but to do so again. 

 
22 Revising the SCI will help us to better work with communities to identify opportunities to improve 

physical and social infrastructure in a sustainable way in line with the aims of the declared 

Climate Emergency priority, as well as maximising public support for new sustainable and/or 

emission-reducing initiatives which may require behaviour change by residents and businesses. 

 

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

23 The preparation and adoption of an SCI is a statutory requirement. The approach taken to the 

drafting of the document will be a meaningful and serious approach to increase consultation 

and engagement activity in every neighbourhood in Leeds.  

  

How will success be measured? 

24 The draft SCI presents an opportunity to introduce a series of ‘indicators’ to assist in monitoring 

and review, which could be a part of the consultation on the draft document. In addition to this, 

the satisfaction levels of individual consultation and engagement activities could be covered in a 

‘Consultation Report’ for local plan making and a ‘Consultation Statement’ for neighbourhood 

planning.  

 

What is the timetable for implementation? 

25 The draft SCI will be presented to DPP on the 1st March 2022. This will be subject to further 

consultation. 

  

Appendices 

26 None 

 

Background papers 

26 None 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes 14 December 2021

	4 Local Plan Update: Towards a Publication Draft
	Item 1 Appendix 1 - LPU Consultation Report
	Overall S

Minutes of the meeting


Draft Notes 

CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
PANEL 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, D Collins, C Gruen, 
H Hayden, A Lamb, J McKenna and 
E Taylor 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor R Finnigan. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interests raised at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RECCOMENDED- To note the minutes of the previous meetings held 2 
November and 14 December 2021. 
 

4 Local Plan Update: Towards a Publication Draft  
 

Further to the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 2nd 
November 2021, the report of the Chief Planning Officer provided an update 
on the Local Plan Update (LPU) and set out the next steps as the plan moves 
towards a Publication draft. The submitted report included four elements:  

 Appendix 1 is a Report of Consultation providing a final analysis of the 
statutory (Regulation 18) consultation.  

 A discussion within the report on agreeing the final scope for the LPU.  

 An introduction to the rationale for assessing policy options and 
reasonable alternatives for their sustainability.  

 A headline review of the Government’s ‘Net Zero Strategy: Build Back 
Greener’ and its implications for the LPU. 

 
The Group Manager (Policy and Plans) introduced the report and provided the 
Panel with a PowerPoint presentation on key headlines of the submitted 
report and summarised comments received as part of Regulation 18 
consultation in relation to the scope of the Plan and whether such comments 
require that the initial scope is altered. Further to consultation comments, a 
revised scope is proposed and seeks to amplify biodiversity and blue 
infrastructure and will include soil related issues in the Plan, with recognition 
that some topics will have an impact on historic environment. 
 
In responding to the proposed final scope, Panel Members commented on the 
following issues: 



Draft Notes 

 The impact of housing requirement and spatial distribution on climate 
change. 

 The need to invest in local infrastructure and in particular, inner city 
and city centre locations. 

 Long term public transport aspirations. 

 Connecting all localities to nearby facilities. 

 The importance of ensuring that the “Ecological Emergency” should be 
added to the scope. 

 Although it was acknowledged that Electric Vehicle Charging is ‘too 
specific’ to be named as part of the scope, it was of the view that there 
wasn’t enough expertise and understanding of the requirements to 
enable people to use electric vehicles on a permanent basis. A 
member suggested that planning applications should seek to 
incorporate electric charging points as part of large home extensions. 

 
Further to Panel Members comments, officers confirmed that the “Ecological 
Emergency” will be incorporated into the scope of the Plan, and additional 
thought on electric vehicle charging will be considered, particularly in relation 
to charging points. 
 
As part of the PowerPoint presentation, Panel Members were provided with 
some context on the consideration of policy options and the emerging 
headline options, as well as additional policy options (as set out in the table 
below) in relation to the five broad topic areas. 
 

Topic Policy Options 

Carbon 
Reduction 

  New developments to measure carbon emissions across the 
whole life-cycle of a building 

 Sustainable construction standards for new buildings 

 Promote renewable and low carbon energy to meet carbon 
neutral aspirations 

Whole life 
cycle-carbon 
assessments 

 Only require applications to consider the whole life cycle 
carbon of a development 

 Require assessments to be submitted until 2026 but after 
that date require development to meet a set of benchmarks 
to achieve zero carbon across the whole carbon life cycle of 
the development 

 Required to meet an existing methodology/benchmark 

 Do not introduce new policy and rely on national guidance 
and other policies 

 Submitted for all applications or only large/significant 
schemes 

Operational 
carbon 

 Require net zero carbon buildings for all applications or a 
gradual improvement over the plan period  

 Rely on national changes to building regulations only 

 Allow carbon offsetting 

 Only apply to certain developments or in certain 
geographical areas 

Sustainable  Require developments to meet a certain nationally 



Draft Notes 

construction 
standards 

prescribed standard or Council creates its own bespoke 
standards 

 Leave to Future Building Standards and national changes to 
building regulations 

Resilience to 
heat 

 Adopt policy or rely on change to building regulations 

 Could be covered by construction standards 

 Can be addressed through design, such as green 
walls/roofs and building placement 

Renewable 
energy  

 Allocate land or new policy that guides development 

 Generate new renewable energy target 

 Would require opportunity area mapping (including energy 
storage 

Flood Risk Avoiding 
development 
in flood risk 
areas 

 No new policy 

 New policy to restrict development in high flood risk areas 
Additional options include: 

 Restricting all developments in high flood risk areas 

 Vary restrictions based on vulnerability of use 

 Restrict accommodation for elderly and disabled people in 
high flood risk areas 

 Variations based on the Flood Zone categorisation 

Managing 
surface water 

 No new policy 

 New policy to increase the use of SUDS 

 New policy to implement natural flood risk management 
measures at source locations to manage surface water run 
off 

Additional options include: 

 Requiring all development to incorporate SUDS 

 Indicate the areas where we expect SUDS are most 
appropriate 

 Apply to just majors or to all developments including minor 
and householders 

Resilience   No new policy 

 Introduce new policy 
Additional options include: 

 Requirement to recover quickly after a flood 

 Set standards according to proposed type of development 

 Variations include applying to areas according to current 
flood zones or also apply to areas that will have flood risk in 
the future because of climate change 

Green 
Infrastructure 

Trees  Replacement of trees lost 

 Increasing tree cover 

Biodiversity  Net Gain 

Green Space  City Centre Difference 

 Possible Options with existing policies (G4 & G5) 

Food 
Production 

 Fruit Trees in Gardens 

Place-making Strategic 
Place-making 

 No new policy 

 Alter existing policies (SP1; H2; EC1 & T2) 



Draft Notes 

 New policy addressing 20-minute Neighbourhood 
Additional options include: 

 To what detail do we want to detail 20 min NH 

 Inter-relationship to retail policy and Seq.Test/town Centre 

 Inter-relationship with FR locational policy – sequential test 
approach 

 Inter-relationship with MRT and Connecting Leeds Strategy 

 Inter-relationship with H3 (density) and H4 (Mix) 

Design  No new policy 

 Alter existing policies (GP5 & P10) 

 New strategic policy on “High Quality, Resilient and Healthy 
Places 

 New detailed policy(s) on design 
Additional options include: 

 Introduction of design codes 

 Introduction of Health Check 

 Inter-relationship with other existing and potentially new 
policies i.e. Air and Noise; density; mix; carbon reduction; 
Flood Risk; Green Infrastructure 

Sustainable 
Infrastructure 

Leeds Station 
and HS2 

 No new policy 

 New policy focused on Leeds Station only 

 New policy addressing Leeds Station and strategic rail 
upgrades 

 Other potential options include directing policy at outlying 
stations as well as the City Station 

Additional options include: 

 Design principles / design requirements for Leeds Station 

 Second southern entrance to Leeds Station 

 Improved integration between Leeds Station and with other 
transport networks 

 Improvements to Dark Arches and Neville Street 

 Principles expected of any of all new rail lines 

 Planning for new stations and / or improving existing stations 

Mass Transit  No new policy 

 New policy addressing the development of Mass Transit in 
Leeds  

 New policy on public transport improvements more generally 
Additional options include: 

 Patterns of development 

 Integration of routes into the places it travels through 

 Natural surveillance and safe active travel to / from stops 

 Place-making / design principles for the routes and stops 

 Improvements to biodiversity, green space, green 
infrastructure, sustainable drainage 

 Other sustainable transport improvements 

 
Next steps include working through the options to arrive at finalised 
alternatives for March 2022, integrating up to date evidence and other policy 



Draft Notes 

areas agreed through the revised scope and then to carry out a Sustainability 
Appraisal to arrive at sustainable options and effective policies for Summer 
2022, including dedicated sessions with Members to go through policies. 
 
Panel Members broadly supported the policy options as outlined in the table 
above, and in addition, the Panel discussed the following matters: 

 A focus point for policies moving forward to strive towards new 
development in Leeds being net zero carbon. Further to this clarity was 
provided on operational 0 carbon and whole life carbon in terms of how 
it is measured. 

 Reassurance that considerations around blue infrastructure will be ‘just 
as ambitious’ as green infrastructure considerations. 

 To consider stronger policy areas on tree replacement and carbon 
capture, including a higher tree replacement ratio. 

 Comments relayed challenges around implementation of 20-minute 
neighbourhoods in outer and inner-city areas, however, members felt it 
was important to strive for such initiative across the city and identify 
workstreams such as comparing best practice and assessing health, 
density, design and place-making across town and district centres, as 
well as the possibility to designate centres. It was noted that a 
workshop on 20-minute neighbourhoods will provide additional clarity 
on next steps. The Panel also discussed Neighbourhood Planning pilot 
funding that has been secured to explore how the process of 
Neighbourhood Planning could be simplified, particularly for the most 
deprived inner city areas and how this could be used to help explore 
the concept of 20-minute neighbourhoods in those areas. 

 There was a general consensus that Leeds should lead by example on 
implementing policies, rather than waiting on national policies. 

 
RECCOMENDED- To note the contents of the report and presentation, as 
well as members comments during consideration of this item. 
 

5 Discussion Paper - Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) Review: 
opportunities for more effective consultation and engagement  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out the opportunities to revise the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) to take account of successful 
‘scoping’ consultation and other engagement activities the results of which 
reflect locally, more recent research that has taken place nationally. The 
report invites a discussion around what the future of the SCI should look like 
and contain. 
 
The Team Leader Neighbourhood Planning and the Planning Assistant 
introduced the report and summarised key points received from the SCI 
‘scoping’ consultation. Following on from the Local Plan Update scoping 
consultation, recommendations of the Civic Voice report and on the 
consultation feedback, a number of opportunities to revise the SCI to become 
a more engaging document were identified. It was confirmed that a revised 
SCI could be split into three parts to become a more user-friendly document. 
Those being: 



Draft Notes 

1) A simple explanation of what the SCI is, the ‘consultation principals’, as 
well as setting out how communities can engage more effectively. 

2) Setting out the key statutory requirements. 
3) A new section that enables the document to be specific to Leeds and 

will link the importance of having deliverable and locally specific 
indicators. 

 
The Panel discussed the following matters: 

 Methods of active engagement, such as liaison with Neighbourhood 
Forums and participation at Community Committees. Whilst it was 
confirmed that initially there is a focus on priority neighbourhoods, the 
suggestion to engage on a more local level will be considered and 
reported back at a future meeting. 

 It was agreed that the document should be as specific to Leeds as 
possible. 

 The difficulties to engage various communities across Leeds and the 
need to tailor the consultation in terms of minimal use of planning 
language / jargon, particularly for the harder to reach groups. Officers 
confirmed that the 3-part SCI document provided the opportunity to 
draft engagement strategies for the various communities. Progress 
already made in terms of good practice from methods used in the LPU 
scoping consultation will be used. 

 
It was confirmed that a draft SCI document will be presented to the 
Development Plan Panel in March 2022. 
 
RECOMMENDED- To note the report and comments received from Panel 
Members during discussion of this item. 
 

6 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RECOMMENDED- To note that the date and time of the next meeting, will be 
subject to dates being circulated to Panel Members via email with the aim of 
holding the meeting on either Monday 14th or 15th March 2022. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:40) 
 
 
 


